with optimized total joint minimum cost are obtained which are illustrated in Table 2.

Table 4.2: Optimal result table

 m   C(P) ($) Q P EJTC ($)

Case 1 6 4 4 4 1.28 1.28 1.26 121.56 169.14 556.37 67265.18

Case 2 7 4 4 4 1.35 1.35 1.32 121.62 149.08 549.32 67940.97

The optimal result for reorder point and MTTF are described in Table 3.

Table 4.3: Optimal values for reorder points and MTTF

1r

2r
3r  1

( )f P
 (weeks)

Case 1 41 36 47 19

Case 2 42 37 49 4

Buyer i
Lead time

component

Normal duration

   (week)

Maximum

duration

(week)

Unit crashing

cost

   ($ per

unit)

1

1

2

3

20

20

16

6

6

6

0.1

1.2

5.0

2

1

2

3

20

16

13

6

9

6

0.5

1.3

5.1

3

1

2

3

25

20

18

11

6

11

0.4

2.5

5.0

56

4.5.1. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of all cost parameters for Case 1 and 2 are performed in

Table 4 and 5, respectively. The cost parameters are varied from -10% to +10% and

the changes in expected total cost is observed.

Table 4.4: Sensitivity analysis

  Case 1 (Linear quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -1.175314

-5 -0.581071

+5 0.568742

+10 1.125912

   -10 -0.039403

-5 -0.019695

+5 0.019681

+10 0.039347

   -10 -0.059126

-5 -0.029547

+5 0.029515

+10 0.058999

   -10 -0.039403

-5 -0.019695

+5 0.019681

+10 0.039347

57

  Case 1 (Linear quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -0.077129

-5 -0.038351

+5 0.037940

+10 0.075485

   -10 -0.129083

-5 -0.129083

+5 0.063616

+10 0.126645

   -10 -0.082873

-5 -0.041200

+5 0.040745

+10 0.081052

   -10 -0.097448

-5 -0.048733

+5 0.048748

+10 0.097508

   -10   -0.015044

-5 -0.007290

+5 0.006875

+10 0.013379

58

 Case 1 (Linear quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -0.022565

-5 -0.010934

+5 0.010313

+10 0.020068

   -10 -0.016614

-5 -0.008050

+5 0.007591

+10 0.014770

R -10 -0.007018

-5 -0.003509

+5 0.003509

+10 0.007019

   -10 -0.602509

-5 -0.299646

+5 0.296526

+10 0.590024

   -10 -0.525259

-5 -0.261380

+5 0.258950

+10 0.515533

59

Figure 4.2: Graphical representation of sensitivity analysis for linear quality

function

60

Case 2 (Quadratic quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -1.189376

-5 -0.588021

+5 0.575540

+10 1.139365

   -10 -0.038804

-5 -0.019395

+5 0.019381

+10 0.038749

   -10 -0.058227

-5 -0.029098

+5 0.029067

+10 0.058102

   -10 -0.038804

-5 -0.019395

+5 0.019381

+10 0.038749

61

Case 2 (Quadratic quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -0.078281

-5 -0.038923

+5 0.038506

+10 0.076609

   -10 -0.131507

-5 -0.065430

+5 0.064808

+10 0.129017

   -10 -0.084111

-5 -0.041815

+5 0.041352

+10 0.082259

   -10 -0.102522

-5 -0.051257

+5 0.051247

+10 0.102481

   -10 -0.015227

-5 -0.007378

+5 0.006958

+10 0.013538

   -10 -0.022841

-5 -0.011067

+5 0.010437

+10 0.020308

   -10 -0.016820

-5 -0.008149

+5 0.007683

+10 0.014949

62

Case 2 (Quadratic quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

R -10 -0.050851

-5 -0.025421

+5 0.025413

+10 0.050818

   -10 -0.616383

-5 -0.306505

+5 0.303236

+10 0.603303

   -10 -0.512709

-5 -0.255190

+5 0.252920

+10 0.503627

63

Figure 4.3: Graphical representation of sensitivity analysis for quadratic quality

function

64

4.5.2. Numerical discussion

The results of numerical experimentation are illustrated in Table 4.2 and 4.3. The

sensitivity analysis of all cost parameters are shown in Table 4.4 and 4.5.

According to the results, the optimal lot sizes and total costs for Case 1 and 2 are

169.14 units; $67265.18 and 149.08 units; $67940.97, respectively. As the order

quantity of each buyer is defined by i
i

d
q Q

D
 , therefore, the order quantity for

[…]

Here, It has been observed that minimum value for both cases is attained at m=2.

The value of MTTF with minimum of total expected cost is also obtained for both of

the cases as below. It has been observed that the linear quality function would be

more reliable in comparison to quadratic quality function.

Table 5.3: Comparison of EJTC with MTTF

Cases EJTC MTTF

I (Linear quality function) 82532.32 16.90

II(Quadratic quality function) 82562.43 10.63

The finding includes reduction of expected joint total cost after applying logarithmic

investment function to lessen setup cost.

80

Table 5.4: Comparison of expected joint total cost (EJTC) with variable to fixed

set up cost for case 1 and case 2

EJTC fixed setup

cost

EJTC variable setup

cost

86802.17(m=6) 82532.32 (m=2)

86832.050(m=6) 82562.43 (m=2)

5.4.1. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis of all cost parameters for Case 1 and 2 are performed in Table

5.5 and 5.6, respectively. The cost parameters are varied from -10% to +10% and the

changes in expected total cost is observed.

Table 5.5: Sensitivity analysis

Case 1 (Linear quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -0.068594

-5 -0.034221

+5 0.034070

+10 0.067992

   -10 -0.103123

-5 -0.051388

+5 0.051050

+10 0.101768

   -10 -0.068594

-5 -0.034221

+5 0.034070

+10 0.067992

   -10 -0.038762

-5 -0.019219

+5 0.018907

+10 0.037512

81

Case 1 (Linear quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -0.045563

-5 -0.022659

+5 0.022423

+10 0.044619

   -10 -0.032758

-5 -0.016223

+5 0.015922

+10 0.031552

   -10 -0.057606

-5 -0.028792

+5 0.028768

+10 0.057510

   -10 -0.010769

-5 -0.005207

+5 0.004892

+10 0.009502

   -10 -0.008395

-5 -0.004063

+5 0.003824

+10 0.007434

   -10 -0.010298

-5 -0.004978

+5 0.004675

+10 0.009078

R -10 -0.006217

-5 -0.003108

+5 0.003108

+10 0.006216

82

Case 1 (Linear quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -0.189939

-5 -0.094417

+5 0.093346

+10 0.185652

-10 -0.053127

-5 -0.026521

+5 0.026435

+10 0.052786

-10  -0.066463

-5 -0.033164

+5 0.033031

+10 0.065930

-10 -0.039813

-5 -0.019882

+5 0.019835

+10 0.039621

-10 -0.000289

-5 -0.000144

+5 0.000144

+10 0.000289

   -10 -0.000096

-5 -0.000048

+5 0.000000

+10 0.000048

   -10 -0.000060

-5 -0.000030

+5 0.000030

+10 0.000060

83

Case 1 (Linear quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -0.000036

-5 -0.000018

+5 0.000000

+10 0.000018

Figure 5.1: Graphical representation of sensitivity analysis for linear quality

function

-0.25

-0.2

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Ordering cost for supplier1

Ordering cost for supplier2

Ordering cost for supplier3

Holding cost for  buyer1

Holding cost for buyer2

Holding cost for buyer3

Holding cost for supplier

Shortage cost for buyer1

Shortage cost for buyer2

Shortage cost for buyer3

Rework cost

Environmental cost for
vendor

Social cost for vendor

84

Case 2 (Quadratic quality function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

   -10 -0.068916

-5 -0.034381

+5 0.034230

+10 0.068310

   -10 -0.103606

-5 -0.051629

+5 0.051288

+10 0.102243

   -10 -0.068916

-5 -0.034381

[…]

The following Table 6.1 represents the values. The results are calculated by using the

Method of Iteration.

Table 6.1: values of parameters

Parameters Values Parameters  Values

   500 R 60

  100   0.1

   10   500

   10000   900

   15   1000

Table 6.2: Results of Case 1

Variables Values

   73.68

   92.11

   773.52

   0.000155

m 3

JETC 6068.961

Table 6.3: Results of Case 2

Variables Values

   90.57

   113.22

P 1000

   0.000414

m 3

JETC 12746.795

108

It is observed that in both cases “out-of-control” probability is reduced significantly from

0.1 to 0.000155 and 0.000414, for Case 6.1and 6.2, respectively. All numerical values of

variables are shown in Table 6.2 and Table 6.3.

6.5.1. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis and the graphical representation of all cost parameters for Case 1

and 2 are performed in Table 6.4 and 6.5, respectively. The cost parameters are varied

from -10% to +10% and the changes in expected total cost is observed.

Table 6.4: Sensitivity analysis of cost parameters for case1

Case 1 (Out-of-control probability as a dependant function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

  -10 -0.303484

-5 -0.146440

+5 0.137104

+10 0.265929

   -10 -0.701321

-5 -0.345877

+5 0.336576

+10 0.664088

R -10 -0.173089

-5 -0.086873

+5 0.087607

+10 0.176038

   -10 -1.019809

-5 -0.508584

+5 0.505965

+10 1.009334

   -10 -4.479983

109

Figure 6.2: Graphical representation of sensitivity analysis obtained for case1

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Shortage cost for buyer

Holding cost for buyer

Rework cost

Holding cost for  supplier

Setup cost for vendor

-5 -2.211853

+5 2.159660

+10 4.270740

110

Table 6.5: Sensitivity analysis of cost parameters for case 2

Case 1 (Out-of-control probability as an independent function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

  -10 -0.279961

-5 -0.134896

+5 0.125988

+10 0.244112

   -10 -0.601517

-5 -0.296217

+5 0.287348

+10 0.566015

R -10 -0.194188

-5 -0.094538

+5 0.089924

+10 0.175665

   -10 -0.558174

-5 -0.278659

+5 0.277811

+10 0.554781

   -10 -4.639787

-5 -2.289644

+5 2.233600

+10 4.415091

111

Figure 6.3: Graphical representation of sensitivity analysis obtained for case2

6.6. Conclusion

The study is concerned about the effect of variable rate of production on manufacturing

system reliability. The system reliability, in this paper, is measured through “out-of-

control” probability which defines the tendency for a manufacturing process to shift an

unreliable state. The study concludes that a suitable investment can reduce the propensity

of the system to go to “out-of-control” state. There are two different models showing the

dependency and independency of “out-of-control” probability on production process. It is

[…]

The following Table 6.1 represents the values. The results are calculated by using the

Method of Iteration.

Table 6.1: values of parameters

Parameters Values Parameters  Values

   500 R 60

  100   0.1

   10   500

   10000   900

   15   1000

Table 6.2: Results of Case 1

Variables Values

   73.68

   92.11

   773.52

   0.000155

m 3

JETC 6068.961

Table 6.3: Results of Case 2

Variables Values

   90.57

   113.22

P 1000

   0.000414

m 3

JETC 12746.795

108

It is observed that in both cases “out-of-control” probability is reduced significantly from

0.1 to 0.000155 and 0.000414, for Case 6.1and 6.2, respectively. All numerical values of

variables are shown in Table 6.2 and Table 6.3.

6.5.1. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis and the graphical representation of all cost parameters for Case 1

and 2 are performed in Table 6.4 and 6.5, respectively. The cost parameters are varied

from -10% to +10% and the changes in expected total cost is observed.

Table 6.4: Sensitivity analysis of cost parameters for case1

Case 1 (Out-of-control probability as a dependant function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

  -10 -0.303484

-5 -0.146440

+5 0.137104

+10 0.265929

   -10 -0.701321

-5 -0.345877

+5 0.336576

+10 0.664088

R -10 -0.173089

-5 -0.086873

+5 0.087607

+10 0.176038

   -10 -1.019809

-5 -0.508584

+5 0.505965

+10 1.009334

   -10 -4.479983

109

Figure 6.2: Graphical representation of sensitivity analysis obtained for case1

-5

-4

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4

5

-10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

Shortage cost for buyer

Holding cost for buyer

Rework cost

Holding cost for  supplier

Setup cost for vendor

-5 -2.211853

+5 2.159660

+10 4.270740

110

Table 6.5: Sensitivity analysis of cost parameters for case 2

Case 1 (Out-of-control probability as an independent function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

  -10 -0.279961

-5 -0.134896

+5 0.125988

+10 0.244112

   -10 -0.601517

-5 -0.296217

+5 0.287348

+10 0.566015

R -10 -0.194188

-5 -0.094538

+5 0.089924

+10 0.175665

   -10 -0.558174

-5 -0.278659

+5 0.277811

+10 0.554781

   -10 -4.639787

-5 -2.289644

+5 2.233600

+10 4.415091

111

Figure 6.3: Graphical representation of sensitivity analysis obtained for case2

6.6. Conclusion

The study is concerned about the effect of variable rate of production on manufacturing

system reliability. The system reliability, in this paper, is measured through “out-of-

control” probability which defines the tendency for a manufacturing process to shift an

unreliable state. The study concludes that a suitable investment can reduce the propensity

of the system to go to “out-of-control” state. There are two different models showing the

dependency and independency of “out-of-control” probability on production process. It is

[…]

Ordering cost(O)=151.87 Total cost of vendor=115387.302

 Table 7.6: Cost comparison of centralized and decentralized system

Centralized 6068.961

Decentralized Buyer’s cost 36957.282

Vendor’s cost 115387.302

Total 152344.583

The following value is explicitly showing relation among   .

Table 7.7: Explicit relation among P,

100 0.000020   115782.354

200 0.000040 115640.067

300 0.000060   115562.508

400 0.000080   115511.450

500 0.000100   115474.913

600 0.000120   115447.560

700 0.000140   115426.546

800 0.000160   115410.171

900 0.000180   115397.3393

1000 0.000200   115387.302

It is observed that for growing values of , the “out-of-control” probability   value is

increasing.

122

7.6.1. Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis and the graphical representation of all cost parameters of

decentralized supply chain are performed in Table 7.7. The cost parameters are varied

from -10% to +10% and the changes in expected total cost is observed.

Table7.7: Sensitivity analysis of cost parameters

Case 1 (Out-of-control probability as a dependant function)

Cost parameter % change Sensitivity

  -10 -3.247088

-5 -1.710068

+5 1.919022

+10 4.094476

   -10 -11.373294

-5 -5.734551

+5 5.833358

+10 11.768724

R -10 -0.011845

-5 -0.005923

+5 0.005923

+10 0.011845

   -10 -0.092573

-5 -0.046287

+5 0.046287

+10 0.092573

   -10 -0.015216

-5 -0.007608

+5 0.007608

+10 0.015216

   -10 -0.008411

-5 -0.004205

+5 0.004205

+10 0.008411

   -10 -9.871955

-5 -4.935977

+5 4.935977

+10 9.871955

123

Figure 7.1: Graphical representation of above calculated sensitivity analysis

7.7. Conclusions

The study is concerned about the effect of variable rate of production on manufacturing

system reliability. The system reliability is measured through “out-of-control” probability

which defines the tendency for a manufacturing process to shift an unreliable state. Also

the effect of variable production rate on product reliability was discussed in this study. As

a novel approach, the “out-of-control” probability was considered as an increasing

function of production rate. The study concludes that a suitable investment can reduce the